

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 30351 OF 2023



Between:

Ganta Lakshmi Sulochana, W/o Late Satyanarayana, Aged 65 years, R/o D.No.6-41,
Ankalagudem Parimpudi, Koyyalagudem Mandal, Eluru District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Prl.Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Eluru District.
3. The Tahasildar, Koyyalagudem Mandal, Koyyalagudem, Eluru District.
4. Ganta Ganga Bhavani, W/o Lakshman Rao, Age 46 years R/o Koyyalagudem Village and Mandal, Koyyalagudem, Eluru District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Order, Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declare the action of the respondents in evicting the petitioner from the land covered in R.S.No. 693-1H1 an extent of Ac.2.98 Cents, R.S.No.693-1I an extent of Ac.0.63 Cents, R.S.No.712 an extent of Ac.3.36 Cents, R.S.No.713 an extent of Ac.4.64 Cents situated at Parimpudipudi block 2, Koyyalagudem Mandal, Eluru District as illegal,Arbitrary and violative of Article 300-A of The Constitution Of India consequently direct the respondents not to evict the petitioner from her land with out following due process of law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings including eviction of the petitioner from her land covered in R.S.No2 693-1H1 an extent of Ac.2.98 Cents, R.S.No.693-1I an extent of Ac.0.63 Cents, R.S.No.712 an extent of Ac.3.36 Cents, R.S.No.713 an extent of Ac.4.64 Cents situated at Parimpudipudi block 2, Koyyalagudem Mandal, Eluru District, pending disposal of WP.No.30351 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.R.K.Amerandra Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Revenue for the Respondents, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue.

There shall be an interim direction, directing the Respondents not to evict the petitioner from her land covered in R.S.No.693- 1H1 an extent of Ac.2.98 cents, R.S.No.693-II an extent of Ac.0.63 Cents, R.S.No.712 an extent of Ac.3.36 Cents and R.S.No.713 an extent of Ac.4.64 Cents situated at Parimpudipudi block-2, Koyyalagudem Mandal, Eluru District, pending disposal of the writ petition.

At the request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, for getting instruction, post the matter after one week."

Sd/- P. VINOD KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For A

To,

1. The Prl.Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Eluru District.
3. The Tahasildar, Koyyalagudem Mandal, Koyyalagudem, Eluru District.
4. Ganta Ganga Bhavani, W/o Lakshman Rao, R/o Koyyalagudem Village and Mandal, Koyyalagudem, Eluru District. (Addressee Nos.1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri. P.R.K.Amerandra Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

MM



HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:22/11/2023

NOTE: POST THE MATTER AFTER ONE WEEK

ORDER

WP.No.30351 of 2023

INTERIM DIRECTION

